



ANNO TRICESIMO SEXTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1987

No. 1 of 1987

An Act to amend the Meat Hygiene Act, 1980.

[Assented to 5 March 1987]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Meat Hygiene Act Amendment Act, 1987". Short title.

(2) The Meat Hygiene Act, 1980, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation. Commencement.

3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) "three members" and substituting "four members";

and

(b) by inserting after paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the following paragraph:

(ba) one shall be a person appointed by the Minister upon the nomination of the Minister of the Commonwealth for the time being responsible for the administration of the *Meat Inspection Act* 1983 of the Commonwealth;

Amendment of
s. 6—
Constitution of
the Meat Hygiene
Authority.

4. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out "Two" from subsection (1) and substituting "Three". Amendment of
s. 9—
Quorum, etc.

5. Section 50 of the principal Act is amended by striking out "an Inspector" and substituting "an Inspector or a Commonwealth Inspector". Amendment of
s. 50—
Slaughtering at
abattoirs.

6. Section 51 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) "unless he is an Inspector or is acting at the direction of an Inspector" and substituting "unless the person is, or is acting on the direction of, an Inspector or a Commonwealth Inspector". Amendment of
s. 51—
Offences relating
to branding of
meat.

Amendment of
s. 52—
Prohibition on
sale of meat
produced at
unlicensed works.

7. Section 52 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after “an Inspector” in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) “or a Commonwealth Inspector”.

Amendment of
s. 55—
Prohibition on
sale of pet food
produced at
unlicensed
abattoir or pet
food works.

8. Section 55 of the principal Act is amended by inserting “abattoir or” after “licensed”.

Amendment of
s. 60—
Evidence.

9. Section 60 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after “licensed” in subparagraph (x) of paragraph (a) “abattoir or”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor